profits from the Mt Cattlin operation as Acquisition and Development Agreement
partner.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in preparing the Galaxy
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2015.

(i) An increase in cash and cash equivalents of $6.0 million and an increase in
current liabilities of $6.0 million (USD$4.5 million @ 0.7444 closing forex rate 20
June 2016).

  36

(d) Options Exercised

On 19 May 2016 Galaxy issued 12 million ordinary shares on exercise of 12 million
unlisted options at an exercise price of $0.08 per share.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in preparing the Galaxy
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2015.

(i) An increase in cash and cash equivalents of $0.96 million and a
corresponding increase in contributed equity.

3.7.3  Galaxy 31 December 2015 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 AUDITED UNAUDITED

As at 31 December 2015

$�000

Galaxy

31 Dec
2015

(1)

OCP Loan
Funds

(a)

Mt
Cattlin

Sale

(b)

Offtake

Payment

(c)

Options

Exercised

(d)

Galaxy

31 Dec
2015

Pro Forma

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,761 6,200 - 6,045 960 17,966

Other receivables 6,618 (6,200) 6,000 - - 6,418

Inventories 1,064 - (532) - - 532

Total Current Assets 12,443 - 5,468 6,045 960 24,916

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,685 - 18,870 - - 20,555

Exploration and evaluation
assets

124,005 - (1,835) - - 122,170

Available-for-sale financial
assets

1,549 - - - - 1,549

Other receivables  - 12,000 - - 12,000

Total Non-Current Assets 127,239 - 29,035 - - 156,274

Total Assets 139,682 - 34,503 6,045 960 181,190

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,361 - - - - 1,361

Offtake prepayment - - - 6,045 - 6,045

Provisions 52 - - - - 52

Total Current Liabilities 1,413 - - 6,045 - 7,458

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions 7,174 - (1,497) - - 5,677

Interest bearing liabilities 28,293 - - - - 28,293

Total Non-Current Liabilities 35,467 - (1,497) - - 33,970

Total Liabilities 36,880 - (1,497) 6,045 - 41,428

Net Assets 102,802 - 36,000 - 960 139,762

Equity

Contributed equity 459,218 - - - 960 460,178

Reserves (6,633) - - - - (6,633)

Accumulated losses (353,964) - 36,000 - - (317,964)

Capital and reserves
attributable to owners of Galaxy
Resources Ltd   98,621 - 36,000 - 960   135,581

  37

 AUDITED UNAUDITED

As at 31 December 2015

$�000

Galaxy

31 Dec
2015

(1)

OCP Loan
Funds

(a)

Mt
Cattlin

Sale

(b)

Offtake

Payment

(c)

Options

Exercised

(d)

Galaxy

31 Dec
2015

Pro Forma

Non-controlling interests 4,181 - - - - 4,181

Total Equity 102,802 - 36,000 - 960 139,762

(1) Refer to table 3.6.2.

3.8 Galaxy Forecast Information

Galaxy�s future financial performance is dependent on a range of factors, many of which

are beyond Galaxy�s control. Accordingly, Galaxy�s Directors have concluded that forecast
financial information would be misleading to provide, as a reasonable basis does not exist for
providing forecasts that would be sufficiently meaningful and reliable as required by
applicable Australian law, policy and market practice.

Further information is available on Galaxy�s financial performance from its financial reports.
Copies of these reports are available from Galaxy�s website www.galaxyresources.com.au.

[…]

payables of $6 million and non-current payables of $12 million.

(c) Offtake Prepayment

On 18 May 2016 General Mining announced the execution of a final offtake
agreement with a Chinese customer for 30,000 tonnes of spodumene concentrate
for delivery in 2016 at a price of USD$ 600/tonne. A 50% prepayment of USD$9 million
on this contract was received by General Mining. General Mining is entitled to a 50%
share of all profits from the Mt Cattlin operation as Acquisition and Development
Agreement partner.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in preparing the General
Mining unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2015.

(i) An increase in cash and cash equivalents of $6.0 million and an increase in
current liabilities of $6.0 million (USD$4.5 million @ 0.7444 closing forex rate 20
June 2016).

4.8.3 General Mining 31 December 2015 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 UNAUDITED

As at 31 December 2015

$�000

General
Mining

31 Dec 2015

(1)

Options

 Exercised

(a)

Mt Cattlin

Purchase

(b)

Offtake

Payment

(c)

GMM

31 Dec 2015

Pro Forma

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,542 96 - 6,045 16,683

Trade and other receivables 244 - - - 244

Inventories - - 532 - 532

Total Current Assets 10,786 96 532 6,045 17,459

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,305 - 17,130 - 18,435

Exploration and evaluation assets 692 - 1,835 - 2,527

  48

 UNAUDITED

As at 31 December 2015

$�000

General
Mining

31 Dec 2015

(1)

Options

 Exercised

(a)

Mt Cattlin

Purchase

(b)

Offtake

Payment

(c)

GMM

31 Dec 2015

Pro Forma

Total Non-Current Assets 1,997 - 18,965 - 20,962

Total Assets 12,783 96 19,497 6,045 38,421

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,135 - 6,000 - 7,135

Offtake prepayment - - - 6,045 6,045

Provisions 12 - - - 12

Total Current Liabilities 1,147 - 6,000 6,045 13,192

Non-Current Liabilities

Other payables -- - 12,000 - 12,000

Provisions -  1,497 - 1,497

Total Non-Current Liabilities - - 13,497 - 13,497

Total Liabilities 1,147 - 19,497 6,045 26,689

Net Assets 11,636 96 - - 11,732

Equity

Contributed equity 25,596 96 - - 25,692

Reserves 495 - - - 495

Accumulated losses (14,455) - - - (14,455)

Total Equity 11,636 96 - - 11,732

(1) Refer to table 4.7.2.

4.9 Further information on General Mining

General Mining is a listed disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and as
such is subject to regular reporting and disclosure obligations. General Mining is subject to the
ASX Listing Rules which require continuous disclosure of any information General Mining has
concerning itself that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the
price or value or its securities.

ASX maintains files containing publicly disclosed information about all listed companies.
General Mining�s file is available for inspection at ASX during normal business hours.

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS).

In preparing the Merged Entity unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position in accordance with IFRS, the following historical information was used:

(a) Unaudited Galaxy 31 December 2015 pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position (refer section 3.7.3); and

(b) Unaudited General Mining 31 December 2015 pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position (refer section 4.8.3).

In preparing the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position no
alignment has been made between the accounting policies of General Mining and Galaxy.
The Directors of Galaxy are not aware of any material differences which would arise on such
an alignment.

  54

5.10 Merged Entity 31 December 2015 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 UNAUDITED

As at 31 December 2015

$�000

Galaxy

31 Dec 2015

(1)Pro Forma

GMM

31 Dec 2015

(2)Pro Forma

Acquisition
Adjustments

Merged Entity

Pro Forma

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,966 16,683 (f)(1,900) 32,749

Other receivables 6,418 244 (d)(6,108) 554

Inventories 532 532 - 1,064

Total Current Assets 24,916 17,459 (8,008) 34,367

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 20,555 18,435 (c)250,799
(e) 29,053

318,842

Exploration and evaluation assets 122,170 2,527 - 124,697

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,549 - (a)(1,549) -

Other receivables 12,000 - (d)(12,000) -

Total Non-Current Assets 156,274 20,962 266,303 443,539

Total Assets 181,190 38,421 258,295 477,906

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,361 7,135 (d)(6,108) 2,388

Offtake prepayment 6,045 6,045 - 12,090

Provisions 52 12 - 64

Total Current Liabilities 7,458 13,192 (6,108) 14,542

Non-Current Liabilities

Other payables - 12,000 (d)(12,000) -

Provisions 5,677 1,497 - 7,174

Interest bearing liabilities 28,293 - - 28,293

Total Non-Current Liabilities 33,970 13,497 (12,000) 35,467

Total Liabilities 41,428 26,689 (18,108) 50,009

Net Assets 139,762 11,732 276,403 427,897

Equity

Contributed equity 460,178 25,692 (a)257,779
(b)(25,692)

(f)1,600

716,557

Reserves (6,633) 495 (a)(1,460)
(b)(495)

(8,093)

Accumulated losses (317,964) (14,455) (a)4,663
(b)14,455
(e)29,053
(f)(3,500)

(287,748)

Capital and reserves attributable to
owners of Galaxy Resources Ltd

   135,581 11,732 276,403 423,716

Non-controlling interests 4,181 - - 4,181

Total Equity 139,762 11,732 276,403 427,897

(1) Refer to table 3.7.3.
(2) Refer to table 4.8.3.

  55

Acquisition Adjustments:

Purchase consideration Book value $�000 Adjustments
$�000

Allocation $�000

Shares issued   252,171

Unlisted Options issued   10,360

Total consideration   262,531

Net assets acquired

Cash and cash equivalents 16,683 - 16,683

Trade and other receivables 244 - 244

Inventories 532 - 532

Property, plant and equipment 18,435 250,799 269,234

Exploration and evaluation assets 2,527 - 2,527

Trade and other payables (7,135) - (7,135)

Offtake prepayment (6,045) - (6,045)

Provisions (12) - (12)

Other payables (12,000) - (12,000)

Provisions (1,497) - (1,497)

 11,732 248,172 262,531

The fair value of the net assets of General Mining to be acquired will ultimately be determined at

the date of closing of the transaction. Therefore, it is likely that the fair value of the assets and
liabilities acquired will vary from those shown above and the differences may be material.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement of financial position for the Merged
Entity assumes the successful acquisition of 100% of the General Mining shares by Galaxy and
records the following acquisition adjustments:

(a) To record the purchase consideration for the General Mining net assets. This value is